

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

*In the*  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**FABIAN SANDOVAL-RAMOS, PETITIONER**

**V.**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.**

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Benjamin T. Andersen  
Attorney at Law  
101 SW Madison St. #9068  
Portland, OR 97207-9068  
(503) 860-2531  
[bta@btandersen.com](mailto:bta@btandersen.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| I. Opinions and Orders Below .....  | 1   |
| II. Jurisdictional Statement.....   | 2   |
| III. Statutory Provisions Involved.....   | 2   |
| IV. Statement of the Case.....  | 3   |
| A. General Facts.....   | 4   |
| B. Trial and Convictions of Mr. Sandoval and Mr. Arcila .....   | 5   |
| C. Sentencing .....   | 6   |
| V. Reason for Granting This Petition .....  | 7   |
| Appendix A<br>Memorandum Opinion, <i>United States v. Sandoval-Ramos</i><br>(unpub.), USCA 9th. 16-30110.....   | 1a  |
| Appendix B<br>Order Denying Rehearing and Rehearing <i>en banc</i> , <i>United States</i><br><i>v. Sandoval-Ramos</i> (unpub.), USCA 9th. 16-30110..... | 6a  |
| Appendix C<br>Indictment, <i>United States v. Sandoval-Ramos</i> ,<br>USDC OR 3:14-CR-267-BR.....   | 8a  |
| Appendix D<br>21 USC § 846.....   | 14a |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |         |
|--|---------|
| <i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2151 (2013) .....                | 8       |
| <i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S.Ct. 881 (2014) .....                 | 8, 9    |
| <i>Harrison v. United States</i> , 7 F.2d 259 (2d Cir. 1925) .....           | 7       |
| <i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016).....                 | 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>United States v. Macias-Valencia</i> , 510 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 9       |

### Statutes

|                       |               |
|-----------------------|---------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 3231..... | 2             |
| 21 U.S.C. § 841 ..... | 2, 3, 6, 8    |
| 21 U.S.C. § 846 ..... | 3, 6, 7, 8, 9 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254..... | 2             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... | 2             |
